
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: jones.deb@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

a better place to live and  

work lle gwell i fyw a 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
5th October, 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee will be held in virtually via 
Microsoft Teams - if you would like to attend this meeting live via Microsoft 
Teams please contact committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk on Friday, 
14th October, 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 

DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 - 10 

 To receive the minutes of the Public Services Board 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28th January, 2022. 
 
(Please note the minutes are submitted for points of 
accuracy only.) 
 

 

5.   ACTION SHEET - PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
28TH JANUARY 2022 
 

11 - 12 

 To note. 
 

 

6.   TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY RESULTS 
 

13 - 30 

 To receive the report. 
 

 

7.   PROPOSED SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

31 - 36 

 To receive the report. 
 

 

8.   STATUTORY MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
 

37 - 98 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Education. 
 

 

9.   NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR WELSH (LOCAL AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND 
FOSTERING SERVICES 
 

99 - 162 

 To consider the report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Social Services. 
 

 

10.   CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT WELL-BEING 
PLAN FOR GWENT 
 

163 - 180 

 To consider the report of the Head of Governance and 
Partnerships. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor W. Hodgins (Chair) 

Page 2



Councillor P. Baldwin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor K. Chaplin 
Councillor D. Davies 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor L. Winnett 
Councillor D. Woods 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
SERVICES BOARD SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE – 28TH JANUARY, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR S. HEALY (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors M. Cook 
    P. Baldwin 
    G. Davies 
    J. Holt 
    J. Millard 

      M. Moore 
      J.C. Morgan  

    J.P. Morgan  
    G. Paulsen 

 S. Thomas 
 
WITH: Head of Democratic Services, Governance and Partnerships 
 Service Manager, Policy and Partnerships 
 Policy Officer (PSB) 
 Scrutiny and Democratic Officer/Adviser 

  

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was reported that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation servi
[...]
 
work undertaken on the Draft Assessment. The Chair and Members 
of the Committee also reiterated their thanks to the officers. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing that the report be 
accepted and the Public Services Board Scrutiny Committee provided 
specific comment on the draft Gwent Well-being Assessment for 
consideration by the Gwent Public Services Board before approval 
(Option 2). 
 

 

Page 10



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

PSB Scrutiny Committee – 28th January 2022 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

4 Minutes of the meeting on 13th 
December 2021 
 
WG Early Years Integration 
Transformation Programme Pilot: An 
update to be provided on the plans for the 
programme to move into Brynmawr, 
Nantyglo and Blaina areas. 
 

 
 
Ceri Bird 

 
 
In Phase 2 Brynmawr Pilot was launched in November 2021 with 
147 families already registered for support based on ‘What 
Matters’ to them. The Pilot has expanded to include Nantyglo and 
Blaina in January 2022, but with no additional funding staff are 
unable accommodate the whole area, so families are being 
prioritised based on needs. It is anticipated that the needs of 
families in Phase 2   will exceed the pilot’s capacity due to funding 
issues. Currently the pilot funds 1.4 FTE support workers who are 
working 1-2-1 with families and providing groups based on family’s 
needs.  
 
The Welsh Government confirmed funding for the next two years, it 
is anticipated that the funding will enable the current work to be 
maintained for 2022-2023 but no further expansion. Funding 
beyond March 2024 is not expected and WG has made it clear that 
authorises will need to look at a sustainability plan to main this 
work.   
 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer:  
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  Partnership Scrutiny Com

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 

ADRODDIAD I: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU 

  
PWNC: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU - 

DYDD GWENER, 14 HYDREF 2022 DYDD 
GWENER, 14 HYDREF 2022 

  
ADRODDIAD GAN:  
  

 

 
PRESENNOL: W. HODGINS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Cynghorwyr: P. Baldwin (Is-gadeirydd) 

K. Chaplin 
D. Davies 
E. Jones 
C. Smith 
L. Winnett 
J. Holt 
 

A:  
  
 
 

 
EITEM 
 

 
PWNC 

 
GWAITH 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Adroddwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb ar gyfer y Cynghorwyr 
L. Parsons, D. Woods, y Pennaeth Llywodraethiant a 
Phartneriaethau a’r Prif Swyddog Masnachol. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 

 
 



 

 

 

No. 4   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU BWRDD GWASANAETHAU 
CYHOEDDUS 
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Ionawr 2022. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gadarnhau’r cofnodion. 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU – PWYLLGOR CRAFFU Y BWRDD 
GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS – 28 IONAWR 2022 
 
Cyflwynwyd y Ddalen Weithredu yn deillio o’r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 28 
Ionawr 2022. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i nodi’r ddalen weithredu. 

 

 
 

No. 6   CANLYNIADAU AROLWG AMSER CYFARFODYDD 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democrataidd. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gynnal y Drafodaeth ar Reoli’r Agenda 
am 9.00am, gyda’r cyfarfod ffurfiol i ddechrau am 9.30am (Opsiwn 
2). 
 

 
 

No. 7   BLAENRAGLEN WAITH ARFAETHEDIG Y PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU AR GYFER 2022-23 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democrataidd. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor ar y Flaenraglen Gwaith ar gyfer y 
Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau (Opsiwn 1). 
 

 
 

No. 8   CYTUNDEB PARTNERIAETH YSGOLION STATUDOL A 
GYNHELIR 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Strategol Gwella 
Addysg. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i argymell derbyn yr adroddiad a rhoddodd 
sylwadau i hybu datblygiad y Cytundeb Partneriaeth Statudol a 
thrwy, wneud hynny, ddylanwadu ar y ffordd y mae’r Awdurdod 

 
 



 

 

Lleol yn gweithio gydag ysgolion a chyrff llywodraethu, ar gyfer ei 
gymeradwyo gan y Pwyllgor Gweithrediaeth. (Opsiwn 1) 
 

No. 9   TREFNIADAU CYDWEITHIO CENEDLAETHOL AR GYFER 
GWASANAETHAU MABWYSIADU A MAETHU AWDURDODAU 
LLEOL CYMRU 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn a chymeradwyo’r adroddiad 
(Opsiwn 1), sef: 

 Argymell i’r Cyngor i fabwysiadu’r cynigion ar gyfer datblygu’r 
trefniadau llywodraethiant ar gyfer Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu 
Cenedlaethol Cymru, wrth iddo ddod yn gyfrifol am maethu 
Cymru;  
 

 Cadarnhau cefnogaeth i’r Cytundeb Cyd.bwyllgor ar gyfer y 
Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu Cenedlaethol a Maethu Cymru ac 
i’r awdurdod lofnodi’r cytundeb. 
 

 Drwy eu Hadroddiad Aelodaeth, y Cyngor i enwebu yn 
ffurfiol y cynrychiolydd o Flaenau Gwent i eistedd ar y 
Cydbwyllgor. 

 

 
 

No. 10   YMGYNGHORIAD AR Y DRAFFT GYNLLUN LLESIANT AR 
GYFER GWENT 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i argymell derbyn a chymeradwyo’r 
adroddiad |(Opsiwn 2), sef: 
 

i. Ystyried drafft Gynllun Llesiant Gwent; 
ii. Roi sylwadau ychwanegol fel rhan o’r ymgynghoriad; ac 
iii. Argymell sylwadau i Fwrdd Gwasanaethau Gwent i gael eu 

hystyried fel eu hymateb fel ymgynghorai statudol. 
 

 
 


